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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Steven Masef, Esq. Amold Bernard Rudominer, M.D.
NYS Department of Health 2066 Middlefield Way B26
5 Penn Plaza - Sixth Floor Mountain View, California 94043

New York, New York 10001

Amold Bernard Rudominer, M.D. Amold Bernard Rudominer, M.D.

5503 Whiate Oak Lane 1935 S.W. 81st Way
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33319 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33 24-_5434\,

e CEIiVED
Amold Bernard Rudominer, M.D. MAY O o 1588
420 Cross Keys Office Park DFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL
Fairfield, New York 14450 r*=~12AL CONDUCT

RE: In the Matter of Arnold Bernard Rudominer, M.D.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find the Determination and Order (No. 98-80) of the
Hearing Committee in the above referenced matter. This Determination and Order
shall be deemed effective upon the receipt or seven (7) days after mailing by
certified mail as per the provisions of §230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the
New York State Public Health Law.

Five days after receipt of this Order, you will be required to deliver to the
Board of Professional Medical Conduct your license to practice medicine if said
license has been revoked, annulled, suspended or surrendered, together with the
registration certificate. Delivery shall be by either certified mail or in person to:

Office of Professional Medical Conduct
New York State Department of Health
Hedley Park Place

433 River Street - Fourth Floor

Troy, New York 12180



If your license or registration certificate is lost, misplaced or its whereabouts
is otherwise unknown, you shall submit an affidavit to that effect. If subsequently
you locate the requested items, they must then be delivered to the Office of
Professional Medical Conduct in the manner noted above.

As prescribed by the New York State Public Health Law §230, subdivision
10, paragraph (i), and §230-c subdivisions 1 through 5, (McKinney Supp. 1992),
"the determination of a committee on professional medical conduct may be
reviewed by the Administrative Review Board for professional medical conduct.”
Either the licensee or the Department may seek a review of a committee
determination.

Request for review of the Committee's determination by the Administrative
Review Board stays penalties other than suspension or revocation until final
determination by that Board. Summary orders are not stayed by Administrative
Review Board reviews.

All notices of review must be served, by certified mail, upon the
Administrative Review Board and the adverse party within fourteen (14) days of
service and receipt of the enclosed Determination and Order.

The notice of review served on the Administrative Review Board should be
forwarded to:

James F. Horan, Esq., Administrative Law Judge
New York State Department of Health

Bureau of Adjudication

Hedley Park Place

433 River Street, Fifth Floor

Troy, New York 12180

The parties shall have 30 days from the notice of appeal in which to file their
briefs to the Administrative Review Board. Six copies of all papers must also be
sent to the attention of Mr. Horan at the above address and one copy to the other
party. The stipulated record in this matter shall consist of the official hearing
transcript(s) and all documents in evidence.



Parties will be notified by mail of the Administrative Review Board's
Determination and Order.

Singerely, —
~ LAEQ’K/J : \bLCwLC;KJ k!

Tyrone T. Butler, Director

Bureau of Adjudication
TTB:nm ‘
Enclosure :
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IN THE MATTER . DETERMINATION
OF : AND
ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER, M.D. : ORDER
——————————————————————————————————————————— x

BPMC-98-80
A Notice of Referral Proceeding, dated March 20, 1998 and

a Statement of Charges, dated January 21, 1998, were served upon
the Respondent, Arnold Bernard Rudominer, M.D. CHARLOTTE S.
BUCHANAN, ESQ. (Chair), FRANK E. IAQUINTA, M.D., and ARTHUR J.
SEGAL, M.D., duly designated members of the State Board for
Professional Medical Conduct, served as the Hearing Committee in
this matter pursuant to Section 230(10) (e) of the Public Health
Law. LARRY G. STORCH, ESQ., ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE, served as
the Administrative Officer. The Department of Health appeared by
Steven J. Masef, Esg., Assistant Counsel. The Respondent failed
to appear in person and was not represented by counsel. A
hearing was held on April 22, 1998. Evidence was received and
witnesses sworn and heard and transcripts of these proceedings
were made.

After consideration of the entire record, the Hearing

Committee issues this Determination and Order.




STATEMENT OF CASE

This case was brought pursuant to Public Health Law
Section 230(10) (p). The statute provides for an expedited
hearing where a licensee is charged solely with a violation of
Education Law §6530(9). 1In such cases, a licen;ee is charged
with misconduct based upon a prior criminal conviction in New
York or another jurisdiction, or upon a prior administrative
adjudication regarding conduct which would amount to professional
misconduct, if committed in New York. The scope of an expedited
hearing is limited to a determination of the nature and severity
of the penalty to be imposed upon the licensee.

In the instant case, Respondent is charged with
professional misconduct pursuant to Education Law §6530(9) (d)
[having disciplinary action taken by the duly authorized
professional disciplinary agency of another state where the
conduct resulting in the disciplinary action, if committed in New
York state, would constitute misconduct under the laws of New
York state]. A copy of the Notice of Referral Proceeding and
Statement of Charges is attached to this Determination and Order
in Appendix I.

Petitioner was unable to personally serve Respondent with
the Notice of Referral Proceeding and Statement of Charges.
However, substitute service was achieved by mailing the Notice
and Charges by certified mail, return receipt requested, to

Respondent's last known address.




FINDINGS OF FACT
The following Findings of Fact were made after a review
of the entire record in this matter. Numbers in parentheses
refer to transcript page numbers or exhibits. These citations
represent evidence found persuasive by the Hear%ng Committee in
arriving at a particular finding. Conflicting ;vidence, if any,
was considered and rejected in favor of the cited evidence.

1. Arnold Bernard Rudominer, M.D. (hereinafter,
"Respondent"), was authorized to practice medicine in New York
State on June 22, 1965 by the issuance of license number 094477
by the New York State Education Department. (Pet. Ex. #2).

2. BY a Decision effective July 31, 1997, adopting a
stipulation for surrender of licensure in which Respondent agreed
that cause existed to impose discipline, the Division of Medical
Quality of the State of California (hereinafter the "California
Board") accepted the surrender of Respondent's license to
practice medicine. The surrender followed the filing of an
Accusation alleging that Respondent, a psychiatrist, practiced
with gross negligence and/or incompetence in his treatment of
Patient B.K. during the period December 1990 to February 1992,
and that he was impaired for the practice of medicine by a

psychiatric disorder. (Pet. Ex. #3).




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The following conclusions were made pursuant to the
Findings of Fact listed above. All conclusions resulted from a
unanimous vote of the Hearing Committee unless noted otherwise.

The Committee concluded that the Department has sustained
its burden of proof in this matter. The preponéerance of the
evidence demonstrates that Respondent surrendered his California
medical license following the institution of disciplinary action
by the California Board. The conduct resulting in the surrender,
as set forth in the Accusation, would if committed in New York
state, constitute professional misconduct in violation of New
York Education Law §6530(4) [gross negligence]; §6530(5)
[incompetence on more than one occasion]; §6530(6) [gross
incompetence], and §6530(8) [having a psychiatric condition which
impairs the licensee's ability to practice the profession].
Accordingly, the Hearing Committee voted to sustain the
Specification of professional misconduct set forth in the

Statement of Charges.

DETERMINATION AS TO PENALTY
The Hearing Committee, pursuant to the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law set forth above, unanimously determined
that Respondent's license to practice medicine in New York State
should be revoked. This determination was reached upon due
consideration of the full spectrum of penalties available
pursuant to statute, including revocation, suspension and/or

probation, censure and reprimand, and the imposition of monetary
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penalties.

Respondent surrendered his California medical license
because he suffers from a mental illness which has impaired his
ability to practice medicine safely. He failed to appear at the
hearing and presented no evidence which might demonstrate that he
is under effective treatment and no longer impaired. Under the
circumstances, revocation is the only sanction which will
adequately protect the public. If Respondent wishes to regain
his New York license, he will have the opportunity to demonstrate

that his psychiatric disorder is under effective treatment and

that he is no longer impaired for the practice of medicine.




ORDER

Based upon the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Specification of professional misconduct, as set
forth in the Statement of Charges (Petitioner's Exhibit $# 1) is
SUSTAINED; "

2. Respondent's license to practice medicine in New York
State be and hereby is REVOKED;

3. This Determination and Order shall be effective upon
service. Service shall be either by certified mail upon
Respondent at Respondent's last known address and such service
shall be effective upon receipt or seven days after mailing by

certified mail, whichever is earlier, or by personal service and

such service shall be effective upon receipt.

DATED: Troy, New York

Qi 3o o 1998

ZW%:f, MW«,

CHARLOTTE S. BUCHANAN, ESQ. (CHAIR)

FRANK E. IAQUINTA, M.D.
ARTHUR J. SEGAL, M.D.




TO:

Steven J. Masef, Esq.

Assistant Counsel

New York State Department of Health
5 Penn Plaza - 6th Floor

New York, New York 10001

Arnold Bernard Rudominer, M.D.
2066 Middlefield Way, B26
Mountain View, California 94043

5503 White Oak Lane
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33319

1935 S.W. 81lst Way
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33324-5434

420 Cross Keys Office Park
Fairfield, New York 14450







NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFE§SIONAL MEDICAL CONDlUCT

IN THE MATTER NOTICE OF
OF SUMMARY
ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER PROCEEDING

TO: ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER, M.D.
2066 Middlefield Way, B26
Mountain View, CA 94043

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

An adjudicatory proceeding will be held pursuant to the provisions of N.Y.
Pub. Health Law §§230(12) and (10)(p) (McKinney 1990 and Supp. 1998 (as
amended by Ch. 627 and 599 of the Laws of 1996)) and N.Y. State Admin. Proc. Act
§§301-307 and 401 (McKinney 1984 and Supp. 1998). The proceeding will be
conducted before a committee on professional conduct of the State Board for
Professional Medical Conduct (Committee) on April 22, 1998, at 10:00 a.m., at the
offices of the New York State Department of Health, 5 Penn Plaza, Sixth Floor, New
York, New York 10001.

At the proceeding, evidence will be received conceming the allegations set
forth in the Statement of Charges, which is attached. A stenographic record of the
proceeding will be made and the witnesses at the proceeding will be sworn and
examined.

Yéu (ay appear in person at the proceeding and may be represented by
counsel. You may produce evidence or sworm testimony on your behalf. Such
evidence or swom testimony shall be strictly limited to evidence and testimony
relating to the nature and severity of the penaity to be imposed upon the licensee.
Where the charges are based on the conviction of state law crimes in other
jurisdictions, evidence may be offered which would show that the conviction would
not be a crime in New York State. The Committee also may limit the number of
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witnesses whose testimony will be received, as well as the length of time any
witness will be permitted to testify.

If you intend to present swomn testimony, the number of wnnesses and an
estimate of the time necessary for their direct examination must be submitted to the
New York State Department of Health, Division of Legal Affairs, Bureau of
Adjudication, Hedley Park Place, 433 River étreet. Fifth Floor South, Troy, NY
12180, ATTENTION: HON. TYRONE BUTLER, DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF
ADJUDICATION (Telephone: (518-402-0748), (henceforth "BLreau of Adjudication")
as well as the Department of Health attorney indicated below, no later than twenty
days prior to the scheduled date of the Referral Proceeding, as indicated above.

Pursuant to the provision f N.Y. Pub. Heal 01 ou fi
a written answer to e of the char and all jons in th atement of
nof | than ten da rior to the date of the hearin Any cha il n

so answered shall be deemed admitted. You may wish to seek the advice of
counsel prior to filing such answer. The answer shall be filed with the Bureau of
Adjudication, at the address indicated above, and a copy shall be forwarded to the
attorney for the Department of Health whose name appears below. You may file a
written brief and affidavits with the Committee. Six copies of all papers you submit
must be filed with the Bureau of Adjudication at the address indicated above, no
|ater than fourteen days prior to the scheduled date of the Referral Proceeding, and
a copy of all papers must be served on the same date on the Department of Health
attomney indicated below. Pursuant to §301(5) of the State Administrative
Proceduse Act, the Department, upon reasonable notice, will provide at no charge a
qualified interpreter of the deaf to interpret the proceedings to, and the testimony of,
any deaf person. Pursuant to the terms of N.Y. State Admin. Proc. Act §401
(McKinney Supp. 1998) and 10 N.Y.C.RR. §51.8(b), the Petitioner hereby
demands disclosure of the evidence that the Respondent intends to introduce at

the hearing, including the names of witnesses, a list of and copies of documentary
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evidence and a description of physical or other evidence which cannot be
photocopied.

The proceeding may be heid whether or not you appear. Please note that
requests for adjoumments must be made in writing to the Bureau of Adjudication, at
the address indicated above, with a copy of the request to the attorney for the
Department of Health, whose name appears below, at least five days prior to the
scheduled date of the proceeding. Adjournment requests are not routinely granted.
Claims of court engagement will require detailed affidavits of 'é:ctual engagement.
Claims of iliness will require medical documentation. Failure to obtain an attormey

within a reasonable period of time prior to the proceeding will not be grounds for an
adjournment.

The Committee will make a written report of its findings, conclusions~as to
guilt, and a determination. Such determination may be reviewed by the
administrative review board for professional medical conduct.

| TH PR IN R T IN A
DETERMINATION THAT PEN REVOKES YOUR
l TO PRACTICE MEDICINE IN NEW YORK STAT
AND/ I A _Fl FOR EFEN
YOU A R T TA TTORNEY

DATED: New York, New York
March, 201998

T

ROY NEMERSON

Deputy Counsel

Bureau of Professional
Medical Conduct

&)




Inquiries should be addressed to.

Steven J. Masef

Assistant Counsel

NYS Department of Heaith
Division of Legal Affairs

5 Penn Plaza, Suite 601
New York, New York 10001
(212) 613-2615

-




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

PR et DD LD L DD e bt -

i IN THE MATTER §

| oF | STATEMENT
| ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER, M.D. | oF
I e i CHARGES

ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to
practice medicine in New York State in or about June 22, 1965, by the issuance of
license number 094477 by the New York State Education Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. By Decision effective July 31, 1997, adopting a stipulation for surrender of
licensure in which Respondent agreed that cause existed to impose discipline,
the Division of Medical Quality of the State of California accepted the
surrender of Respondent's license to practice as a physician in the state of
California. The surrender followed the filing of an Accusation (attached and
incorporated as Appendix I) that Respondent, a psychiatrist, practiced with
gross negligence and/or incompetence in his treatment of Patient K.B. during
the period December 1990 to February 1992, and that he was impaired for the
practice of medicine by his psychiatric disorder, all as is more fully set forth in

Appendix .




FIRST SPECIFICATION
HAVING HAD DISCIPLINARY ACTION TAKEN
Respondent is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined in
N.Y. Educ. Law §6530(9)(d)(McKinney Interim Supp. 1997-1998) by having his or
her license to practice medicine revoked, suspended or having other disciplinary
action taken, where the conduct resulting in the revocation, suspension or other
disciplinary action invoiving the license or refusal, revocation or suspension of an
application for a license or the surrender of the license would, if committed in New
York state, constitute professional misconduct under the laws of New York state
(namely N.Y. Educ. Law §6530(4, 5. 6, and/or 8)) as alleged in the facts of the
following:
1. Paragraph A.

DATED: January 21, 1998
. New York, New York

/%,f )) tiarson /6*7“3’:\

ROY NEMERSON

Deputy Counsel

Bureau of Professional
Medical Conduct
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

- - - - - - -

IN THE MATTER

. COMMISSIONER'S
§ OF § SUMMARY
; ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER. M.D. '; ORDER

.....

TO: ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER, M.D.
2066 Middlefield Way, B26 .
Mountain View, CA 94043

The undersigned, Barbara A. DeBuono, M.D., M.P.H., Commissioner of
Health of the State of New York, pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230
(McKinney 1990 and Interim Supp. 1997-1998 (as amended by Ch. 627 and 599 of
the Laws of 1996)), upon the recommendation of a Committee on Professional
Medical Conduct of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, has
determined that the duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of another
jurisdiction has made a finding substantially equivalentto a finding that the practice
of medicine by ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER (the Respondent) in that
jurisdiction constitutes an imminent danger to the heaith of its people or that
Respondent has been disciplined by such an agency for acts which if committed in
this state would have constituted a basis for summary action by the Commissioner
pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230(12)(a) (McKinney 1990 and Supp. 1998
(as amended by Ch. 627 and 599 of the Laws of 1996)), as is more fully set forth in
the Statement of Charges attached hereto and made a part hereof.



It is therefore:

ORDERED, pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230(12)(b) (McKinney 1990
and Interim Supp. 1997-1998 (as amended by Ch. 627 and 599 of the Laws of
1996)), that effective immediately, Respondent shall not practice medicine in the
State of New York. This Order shall remain in effect unless modified or vacated by
the Commissioner of Health pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law §230(12) (McKinney

1990 and Interim Supp. 1997-1998 (as amended by Ch. 62:7 and 599 of the Laws of
1996)).

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing will be held pursuant to the provisions
of N.Y. Pub. Heaith Law §230 (McKinney 1990 and Interim Supp. 1997-1998 (as
amended by Ch. 627 and 599 of the Laws of 1996)), and N.Y. State Admin. Proc.

A Act §§301-307 and 401 (McKinney 1984 and Interim Supp. 1997-1998). The
hearing will be conducted before a committee on professional conduct of the State

A Board for Professional Medical Conduct on a date and ata location to be set forth in
a written Notice of Summary Hearing to be provided to the Respondent either
contemporaneously with this Summary Order or subsequently. Said written Notice
may be provided in person, by mail, or by other means.

DATED: Albany, New York
January ;7 , 1998

Inquiries should be directed to:

ROY NEMERSON

Counsel - B.P.M.C.
N.Y.S. Department of Heaith
Division of Legal Affairs
5 Penn Plaza - Suite 601
New York, New York 10001
(212) - 613-2615
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Mttorney For: Ref. MNo. Q@CE4-57-Q1 PR 02 1998
NEW YURK STATE RECEIVED
Flaintiffe IN THE MA1TER UF -
Defendant: RUDUMINER

Lase NG

Momn—~sService Return

I, the undersigned, certify and declare that 1 am over the =xge of
eighteen years, employed in the Lounty of Los Hngeles, otate of Lalirarnia,
and roct a party to or interested in the above entitled cause.

¢

1 furtner certify and declare that I received the within process on
Q3/24/98 and that after due search and diligent inguiry, 1 have been unable
to effect service of said process on the within named:

ARNULD BERNARD KRUDUMINEKR, M.D.

Business: Q66 MIDULEFIELD WRY Beo
MUUNTALIN VIEW, CR 94043

Reason for non—service:

Q3/26/98 d2:00pm ATTEMHTED SERVICE AT GIVEN ADDKESS. INCORRELT FLALE
FOR SERVILE. THIS IS A FRIVATE F.U. BOX CUMPANY WHERE
SUBJECT DUES NUT RECEIVE MAIL , FEK MANAGER STRTED
HE DID RECEIVE MAIL HERE UF TU A YEAR HGO FUR SUBJECT.
SURJECT IS AN OLD RETIRED DUCTOUR AND IS SURROGSED TU LIVE
iN REDWUUD LITY.
SERVEK CHECKED THE HAINES, FHUNE BUUK AND 411, FOUUND
NO LISTING rFrUR SUBJeCT.

@3/27/98 11:22am TRIED GIVEN ADDRESS. TH1S IS8 A FRIVATE R.0U. BUX AND
DeEFENDANT DUES NUT RECEIVE MAIL HERE.

Q3/28/98 @&:2@pm TRIED GIVEN ADDKESS. THIS IS A FRIVATE F.0U. BUX mAMND
DEFENDANT DUES NUT HRAVE A BOX HERE.

a3/ zas98 Assignment cancelled per your request, documents are
returned unserved.

I declare undew penalty under the laws of the State of California
that the foregdling is true and correct.
Executed on 04/91/98 at SAN JUSE , talifornia

Subscribed and sworn to before me

Q4/D1/28 (/,—————
__éf__@h_ (X ebewndedu ___L?zé_.ﬂmw
Y

NOTARY FUBLIC, sState of California LE THUMSUN

County of Los Angeles. FRUCESS SERVER FOUR:
LALIFURNIA LEGAL SUFFURT SERVICE
2508 Temple Street Ste. cQs

0os ANngeles, California 2006
@ (213) 583-58&2
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER AFFIDAVIT
OF OF
' ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER, M.D. MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK ;
Ss!

COUNTY OF NEW YORK
1. |, ROBERT MATSON, being duly swomn, declare that | am over
elghteeg_ years of age and | am not a party to the above entitled
proceeding.

2. | am employed by the New York State Department of Health, Office of
Professional Medical Conduct at 5 Penn Plaza, 6th floor, New York,
Ne\pll York 10001, and my duties include the preparation and posting of
mail.

3.  OnApril 3, 1998, | mailed a Notice of Summary Proceeding and _
Statement of Charges in the above-referenced hearing by certified mail
to the addresses below:

ARNOLD BERNARD RUDOMINER, M.D.
2066 Middlefeld Way. B26
Mountain View, CA 94043

5503 White Oak Lane
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33319

1935 S.W. 81st Wa ‘
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33324-5434

420 Cross Keys Office Park
Fairfield, N.Y. 14450

4. | mailed the above-mentioned addressed envelope, as Certified Mail at
the United States Postal Service facility JAF Station, located at 8th
Avenue and 33rd Street, New York, N.Y. 10001 with the postage

thereon fully prepaid and | received the attached certificate of mailing.

/E%M

Swomn to before,me on
this 3 day of A, 1998

STEVEN J JASEE
mﬂmg% NOTARY puaLIC, ool New ek
No. 4149760
; Qualified in Ousens OB

anenn Deres Maveh 11, 1012,
4l




